
 MEETING: Penistone Area Council 
DATE: Thursday 30 November 2023 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall 
 
AGENDA 
  
1   Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests   

  
Minutes and notes 
  
2   Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 7 September 2023 

(Pac.30.11.2023/2)  (Pages 3 - 8) 
  

3   Notes from the Penistone Ward Alliances held on 12 October and 9 November 
2023 (Pac.30.11.2023/3)  (Pages 9 - 12) 
  

Performance 
  
4   Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Pac.30.11.2023/4)  (Pages 13 - 16) 

  
5   Quarter 2 Performance Report (Pac.30.11.2023/5)  (Pages 17 - 38) 

  
Items for information 
  
6   Procurement and Financial Update (Pac.30.11.2023/6)  (Pages 39 - 46) 

 
 
 
To: Chair and Members of Penistone Area Council:- 
 

Councillors Greenhough (Chair), Barnard, Burnett, Kitching, Lowe-Flello and Wilson 
 
Area Council Support Officers: 
 
Rachel Wilkinson, Penistone Area Council Senior Management Link Officer 
Elaine Equeall, Penistone Area Council Manager 
Rachel Payling, Head of Service, Stronger Communities 
Peter Mirfin, Governance Manager 
Cath Bedford, Public Health Principal - Communities 
 

 
Please contact Lynne Belli on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Wednesday 22 November 2023 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Penistone Area Council 
DATE: Thursday 7 September 2023 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Greenhough (Chair), Barnard, Burnett, 

Kitching and Lowe-Flello  
 

  
  
 

15 Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  
 
No Members declared an interest in any item on the agenda. 
 

16 Children and Family Services Update - Jane Fleming and Rachel Barraclough 
(Pac.07.09.2023/2)  
 
Jane Fleming, Healthy Child Programme Lead and Health Visitor Practice Teacher, 
was welcomed to the meeting and provided members with an overview of the 0-19 
Publi
[...]
that Penistone had been chosen as one of those sites with the Penistone Library 
being the potential chosen venue in the longer term with an interim location being 
based at the IKIC Centre on High Street in Penistone.   
  
During an in-depth debate members commented that there was very little on offer in 
Penistone as there seemed to be an assumption that there was little need for such 
services in the area.  It was positive news about the offer of a family hub in Penistone 
which was seen as a step up from the current partial service offer in the Area.   
  
RESOLVED that Jane Fleming and Rachel Barraclough be thanked for their 
comprehensive presentations and that the updates be noted. 
 

17 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 20 July 2023 
(Pac.07.09.2023/3)  
 
The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 July 2023. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on the 20 
July 2023 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

18 Notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 27 July 2023 
(Pac.07.09.2023/4)  
 
The meeting received the notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance meeting held on 
27 July 2023. 
  
RESOLVED that the notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance meeting held on 27 
July 2023 be received. 
 

19 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Pac.07.09.2023/5)  
 
Members received the report, noting its contents.  The Area Council Manager drew 
members attention to £18,435.18 which remained in the budget.  Members noted that 
there had been a decline in applications being received for Ward Alliance Funding 
and would be encouraging people and groups to come forward. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

20 Quarter 1 Performance Report (Pac.07.09.2023/6)  
 
The Area Council Manager provided members with an overview of the Quarter 1 
Performance report dated April to June 2023 and all contracted Services.  Members 
attention was drawn to the statistics and in particular the decline in new volunteer 
numbers.  It was acknowledged that the current Clean, Green and Tidy Contract had 
created many self-sufficient volunteers and the Age UK Contract had maintained 
trained volunteers, resulting in the new volunteer numbers going forward being lower 
than previous years. 

Page 4



 
3 

  
The Clean, Green and Tidy contract would be coming to an end at the end of 
September 2023.  They had achieved a number of their targets and had proactively 
worked with 36 projects.  GXO logistics had provided volunteer support to the Royd 
Community Garden.  Two schools had been supported which were Hoylandswaine 
Primary School and Penistone Grammar School who had teamed up with Springvale 
Community Gardens to create wildlife habitats and general maintenance.  Volunteer 
numbers had fallen with 53 against a target of 150.  The contract had continued to 
receive positive feedback. 
  
The Supporting Vulnerable and Isolated Older People contract were meeting their 
targets with a high number of people using the information and advice service.  
Benefits had seen the most enquiries resulting in an estimated £40,000 of benefits 
gains.  The Community Car Share Scheme continued to be popular with 2 volunteers 
providing 127 journeys.  Members were informed that Men in Sheds continued to 
attract attendees and that they were looking for new permanent premises.   
  
The Age UK contract remained a success and it had been suggested for them to 
commence charging for some of the Groups they run in order to become self-
sustaining.  It was noted that there was the added value from the centrally run 
services which also had an impact on the Penistone Area. 
  
The CAB online offer had supported 56 clients against a target of 39.  A range of 
issues had been dealt with a particular increase in benefit and housing issues due to 
increase in rent and mortgages.  Members heard how they had returned to face to 
face appointments in Penistone Library and that the initial uptake would be slow and 
it was acknowledged that it would take time for people to start using the face to face 
service. 
  
DIAL were offering face to face appointments, and as a result target numbers were 
slightly under.  36 residents attended outreach, and there was the added value of the 
core offer which had seen 78 residents being given telephone advice. 
  
Angel Voices Adult Singing Workshop had settled in Cawthorne Village Hall and was 
reporting the improvement of health and wellbeing of the people attending. 
  
The Supporting Young People Grant Fund had funded 4 projects including Ad Astra 
that had seen positive outcomes.  40 students from Penistone Grammar School had 
successfully completed training and received an accreditation in the Royal Society of 
Public Health level 2 mentoring qualification.  This had enabled pupils to provide peer 
support to others within the school. 
  
Angel Voices Young People Workshop had seen some success stories including one 
pupil who had gone on to take part in a TV Talent Show and they continued to 
provide a vast variety of performances across the area for different occasions. 
  
Members were informed that the Area Council manager was still awaiting the final 
performance details from the Girl Guides. 
  
Members were provided with updates as to the work the Area Team had been 
undertaking in the quarter. 
  

Page 5



 
4 

The Food Options consultation event had taken place.  The issues around a suitable 
venue remained but collaborative work was being undertaken with Good Food 
Barnsley to network together and make it work.   
  
Members raised concerns as to the low numbers of adults taking part in the Angel 
Voices Adult Workshops.  The Area Council Manager agreed to raise these 
concerns. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

21 Procurement and Financial Update (Pac.07.09.2023/7)  
 
The Area Council Manager spoke to the item providing members with a highlight of 
each commissioned contract. 
  
Members attention as drawn to the £37,052 remaining in the Penistone Area Council 
Working Together Grant Fund.  It was noted that this would be used for the possible 
food options should they emerge. 
  
Members were informed that the Supporting Young People Fund had received 9 
enquiries with only 3 applications being submitted.  If all 3 were to be approved there 
would still be some money remaining to go back out to encourage further projects to 
come forward. 
  
Market engagement exercises for 2 services had begun for the Clean Green and 
Tidy Contract going forward.  Service one would be to carry out specific 
environmental works and service two would be for a community and environmental 
support service.  Members were informed of the process and that once the market 
engagement exercise concludes, the spec would be assessed before it goes out on 
YOR Tender estimated around the end of September/beginning of October.   
  
Members raised concerns around the interim period where there would be very little 
service until the new services were in place.  They also questioned whether the Area 
Council could purchase litter picking equipment and safety vests in the transition 
period to provide volunteers with some equipment.  Members acknowledged that this 
would be difficult to manage and would see if there was a demand for such 
equipment before putting any approval forward for funding. 
  
Members were provided with an overview of the 2023/24 budget position.  It was 
noted that a budget of £37,216 remained.   
  
RESOLVED:- 
  
(i)         that the update of the contract funded by the new Supporting Isolated and 
Older People Grant Fund be noted; 
  
(ii)        that the update on the current financial position of the Penistone Working 
Together Fund be received; 
  
(iii)       that the update on the existing Supporting Young People ringfenced funds 
within the existing Working Together Grant Fund be received and that the update on 
the progress for the next round of funding be noted; 

Page 6



 
5 

  
(iv)       that the updates on the current Green, Clean and Tidy contract started in 
April 2020 and now in the final extension period to the end of September 2023, be 
noted; 
  
(v)        that the update in the procurement processes for contracts to support 
Penistone Area Council’s environmental priority following the completion of the 
existing Clean and Tidy Contract be received; 
  
(vi)       that the current financial position of the Penistone Ward Alliance be noted; 
and 
  
(vii)      that the record of allocated and proposed spend and current budget position 
for 2023/24 be noted. 
 

22 Cultural Strategy Update - Liane Holdsworth (Pac.07.09.2023/8)  
 
Liane Holdsworth, Programme Development Manager and Coby Walsh, Project 
Officer, were welcomed to the meeting and provided members with an overview of 
the work being undertaken to create Barnsley’s Cultural Strategy. 
  
Members received a detailed account of the sector mapping work being undertaken 
in collaboration with the University of Sheffield to create the Strategy.  Members were 
informed of the proposed member creative sessions in order for officers to gain 
further knowledge and an understanding of what local members felt were missing 
and what already exists in their areas. 
  
Members questioned whether Barnsley had any input into part of the Yorkshire 
Sculpture Park that was in the Penistone East Ward.  They were informed the Long 
Barn which was a storage unit for the Sculpture Park which was in the Penistone 
East Ward, was being developed to also house some artists studios. 
  
Members were informed that they would be invited to Engagement Events in the near 
future.    
  
RESOLVED that thanks be given for the presentation and the update be noted. 
  
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



NOTES OF PENISTONE WARD ALLIANCE MEETING 
Thursday 12 October, 7pm, Peni
[...]
t Kingswood  

Supporting Young People Grant Fund  
A second year of funding was allocated from PAC funds to support this grant in 2022/23. Four projects 

were successful in gaining funds to deliver projects to support young people in the Penistone area. All 

projects have now completed this quarter, with some completing in the last quarter. A new allocation of 

grant funding  was approved in September 2023 with new projects starting from October 2023. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This programme completed at the end of the summer term 2023, with final outcomes reported in the 

previous quarter.  Funding has been applied for from the 3rd round of Supporting Young People Grant Fund 

which was approved at the end of September. The new project starts after October half term 2023, with 

the first quarterly report due in quarter 3.  

 

 

 

 

  

 

This project completed at the end of June with final outcomes reported in the last quarter. As a legacy 

from this project a group of post-16 students have proposed a ‘Student Mentor programme’ which will see 

post-16 students mentoring pre-16 students on matters centred around different outcomes of the school’s 

core values; Be Proud, Be Determined, Be Supportive, Aim High, Be Brave. An initial trial will be undertaken 

with Yr 12 students so that feedback can be gained. This builds on the RSPH level 2 qualification achieved 

by pupils as part of the PAC funded programme.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This is the final report of this project which culminated in an full activity session which included overnight 

stays at Kingswood activity centre.  

Ad 

Astra

Penistone 

Grammar 

School

Girlguiding 

Barnsley West

Page 31



15 
 

Project Outcome  
  

Intervention/ activities that will contribute to 
achieving project outcome  

Target  

Young women and girls 
have skills and 
increased confidence to 
undertake independent 
activities away from 
home  

Activities to provide learning and skills for 
independence and 
[...]
to make their voices heard 

with the road safety talk being attended by local press who have since published an article around 

reducing the speed limit in and around school to 20mph.  

Summer Activities for Young People in the Penistone area.  

The Area Team was approached by colleagues in Sports & Recreation 

about the opportunity of having the RampUp and summer sports van 

provision, so it made sense to marry this up to the Penistone Ward 

Alliance ringfenced pot of money called the School’s Out Fund which is 

available to fund school holiday provision across the Penistone East and 

West electoral wards.  This led to providing a weekly selection of 

activities for our local families during the 2023 summer school holidays.  

• Weekly sporting activity took place every Monday and Tuesday 

during the school summer holiday.  This included 5 sports van 

sessions (due to the bank holiday) and 6 RampUP sessions.  

• Both activities were extremely well received attracting a total of 

394 young people between them of which 115 attended the 

sports van sessions.  

• The sessions provided support to our local families who were looking for activities to keep the 

children entertained during the school holidays but who perhaps were finding money tight.  

• Penistone Ward Alliance’s Schools Out Fund allowed for an enhanced offer of provision within the 

community.  

Page 36



20 
 

Addressing the cost of living rises by growing a Penistone Food network.  

 In the light of the escalation in the cost of living and mounting financial pressures, the Penistone Area 

Team working together with the Area Council and others in our networks including Penistone Town Council 

and Good Food Barnsley has recognised the need for an innovative food solution in the Penistone area. 

The overarching aim is the need to provide a more sustainable and affordable food model for the 

community that could be accessed at any point of need. To develop this, we needed to gather local 

information, recommendations, and potential collaboration from local food providers regarding the 

feasibility and structure of a new food model.   

All local food providers were invited to a consultation event scheduled for 14th August 2023 at St John’s 

Community Centre  

Discussion and data collection: During the consultation, providers were mapped and presented with a 

series of pertinent questions:  

▪ Do you think that creating a Penistone 

food network is a good idea?  

▪ If supportive of the idea, how might 

your organisation fit into this?  

▪ What do you think of the idea of setting 

up a food hub as part of the network 

which would operate as a community 

pantry or a food discount scheme?  

▪ Would your organisation be interested 

in joining a task group dedicated to 

progressing and implementing these 

ideas?  

Post event on-line survey for those unable to attend the event   

 The results of the survey showed a keen interest in a model for a Penistone Food network. The Area team 

has since been working with Good Food Barnsley to look at the development of a potential Food Hub. A 

model is in development and once this has been firmed up will be brought to Area Council to look at ways 

in which they may wish to support this. Further work will then be undertaken with all those who took part 

in the consultation and other food offers in our area to try and build an connective network.  

 

Celebration of 10 years of Area 

Working in Penistone.  

The area team were thrilled to invite partners, 

volunteers, parishes, local businesses and 

community groups to join us in celebrating 10 

years of working together for the Penistone 

community. It was great to catch up with 

everyone in our network and celebrate just how 

much has been achieved by working together.   

Page 37



21 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 38



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           
BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
Penistone Area Council    Summary report of the 
November 30th 2023              Penistone Area Council Manager 
 

Penistone Area Council Procurement and Financial updates  
 

1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 
 

 
This report provides members with a summary update on the following commissioning and 
procurement activity:  
 

• Supporting Vulnerable and Isolated Older people service 

• Working Together Grant Fund 

• Supporting Young People Grant Fund  

• Clean & Tidy Service  
 

1.2 
 
1.3 
 
1.4 
 
 
 

The report advises of the current priorities for PAC linking to spend 
 
The report outlines the current budget position of the Penistone Ward Alliance  
 
The report outlines the current budget position for Penistone Area Council 2023/24 and 
potential for any allocation of spend against this.  

2.0     
 
2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
2.4   
 
 
2.5 
 
 
2.6 
 
2.7 
 
 

Recommendations  
 
That members note the update of the contract funded by the new Supporting Isloated and 
Older People Grant fund  
 
That members receive the update and current financial position of the Penistone Working 
Together Fund.  
 
That members receive the update on the Supporting Young People ringfenced funds 
within the existing Working Together Grant Fund and note the take up of round 3 grants 
for this financial year 
 
That members note the conclusion of the Clean and Tidy contract started in April 2020 
finishing after the extension period to the end of September 2023.  
 
That members receive the updates on the procurement processes for new contracts to 
support PAC’s environment priority  
 
That members note the current financial position of the Penistone Ward Alliance 
 
That Members note the record of allocated and proposed spend and current budget 
position for 2023/24.  
 

Page 39

Pac.30.11.2023/6



 
 
 
 
3.0 
 
3.1   
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Supporting Vulnerable and Isoloated Older People Service  
 
At the PAC meeting 1st October 2020 it was agreed  that £70K  was made available from the 
2020/21 Area Council budget to set up a further ‘Supporting Vulnerable and Isolated Older 
People Fund’ (SVIOP) with devolved responsibility for the formal approval of the grants to the 
Executive Director for Communities, following recommendations from the grant fund Panel 
Members. 
 
Following member review of previous provision to establish a grant specification in August 2021 
a robust grant procurement process was established and a new service delivered by Age UK 
Barnsley was secured to support vulnerable and isolated older people Ageing Well in 
Penistone. The new contract started from July 1st 2022 at a cost of £70k per year for two years.   
 
Following  a full 12 month evaluation of outcomes for the first year of this contract at PAC on 
June 8th 2023, members agreed to the continuation of this grant funded service to year 2 of the 
contract at a cost of £70k.  
 
A full update of quarter two outcomes for this second year is presented within this meeting.  
 

4.0 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
4.5 
 

Penistone Area Council Working Together Fund  
  
At PAC 9th February 2023 Members were informed that a total of £10,986 remained within the 
Working Together Grant fund, and that there were insufficient funds to be able to respond to 
emerging needs resulting from the impact of the rising costs of living. Members at this meeting 
subsequently agreed that an additional allocation of £80k be made to this grant pot from within 
the 2022/23 PAC budget.  
[...]
ovember 2023 

£37,052  

 
 
Working Together Grant fund – Supporting Young People  
 
At PAC meeting October 1st 2020 members agreed to an additional £40k allocated from within 
the current 2020/21 PAC commissioning budget to be ringfenced within the Working Together  
Fund and promoted solely for the use of activities which will support the physical and mental 
wellbeing of young people.  
 
Five project proposals were approved by the grant panel for funding in April 2021 at a total cost 
of £40,594. The additional £594 outside of the ringfenced grant allocation being recouped from 
the main Working Together Fund grant pot as show in 4.7 within this report.  
 
A second round of Supporting Young People Grant at a cost of £40k from the 2022/23 budget 
was agreed by PAC at its meeting on April 7th 2022. Four projects were successfully approved 
by the grant panel in July 2022 at a cost of £40,574 (with the remaining £574 added from the 
main Working together grant fund as shown at 4.7 within this report).  
 
At PAC on June 8th 2023 members agreed the need to continue to provide another grant pot for 
for 2023/24 to encourage further projects to help support young people with physical and 
mental wellbeing in the area. A fund of £40k for this has been allocated from within the existing 
Working Together grant pot ( see 4.5 within this report) .  
 

Page 42



5.5  
 
 
 
 
5.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.7  
 
 
 
 
6.0 
 
6.1    
 
 
 
 
6.2 
 
 
 
 
6.3 
 
 
 
6.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.5 
 
 
 
 

Members are advised that following 2 grant panels in September and October, funding has now 
been approved for 5 projects at a total cost of £37,337.83  from within the current budget 
allocation, leaving £2,662.17 remaining unallocated within this pot  
 
 
Breakdown of allocations for Supporting Young people grant round 3 (2023/24)  

Ad Astra –Listening support for young 
people in Penistone Grammar school  

£8124 

Angel Voices – singing workshops  £10,000 

Cawthorne junio
[...]
cil meeting held on 7 September 2023 (Pac.30.11.2023/2)
	3 Notes from the Penistone Ward Alliances held on 12 October and 9 November 2023 (Pac.30.11.2023/3)
	Penistone Ward Alliance Notes 9 Nov 23

	4 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Pac.30.11.2023/4)
	5 Quarter 2 Performance Report (Pac.30.11.2023/5)
	6 Procurement and Financial Update (Pac.30.11.2023/6)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Penistone Area Council 
DATE: Thursday 30 November 2023 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Greenhough (Chair), Barnard, Burnett, 

Kitching, Lowe-Flello and Wilson  
 

 
23 Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
No Members declared an interest in any item on the agenda. 
 

24 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 7 September 2023 
(Pac.30.11.2023/2)  
 
The Area Council received the minutes from the meeting held on 7 September 2023. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 7 
September 2023 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

25 Notes from the Penistone Ward Alliances held on 12 October and 9 November 
2023 (Pac.30.11.2023/3)  
 
The meeting received the notes of the Penistone Ward Alliance meetings held on 12 
October and 9 November 2023. 
  
RESOLVED that the notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance meetings held on 12 
October and 9 November 2023 be received. 
 

26 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Pac.30.11.2023/4)  
 
Members received the report noting its contents.  The Area Council Manager drew 
members attention to the increase in applications received and grants awarded since 
the previous meeting.  Members noted the remaining £7,909.98 in the fund and 
acknowledged that further applications had been received to be determined at a 
future Ward Alliance meeting.   
  
It was raised that within the report, it stated the School’s Out Fund carried forward 
figure was from 2022/24 projects and should read as the 2022/23 projects. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

27 Quarter 2 Performance Report (Pac.30.11.2023/5)  
 
The Area Council manager provided members with an overview of performance for 
Quarter 2 covering July to September 2023 and all contracted Services.   
  



 
2 

Members attention was drawn to the statistics and in particular the volunteering 
numbers.  It was reported that this figure would significantly drop due to the Clean 
Green and Tidy Contract ending.   
  
The Clean, Green and Tidy contract had provided its last report with focus mostly 
being on picking up proactive work.  The numbers of groups worked with had 
dropped due to no new Groups being taken on due to the contract coming to an end, 
however established Groups had remained to be supported.  A commemorative tree 
had been vandalised at Watermeadows park and replaced by a donated Acer from 
Twiggs Grounds Maintenance Ltd.  Members were provided with a highlight of the 
other areas that Twiggs had covered in their final months of their contract.   
  
The Supporting Vulnerable and Isolated Older People’s contract had continued to 
report good outcomes in the quarter. 
  
The Age UK contract had some good outcomes in the quarter with 35 active 
volunteers, 5 of which were new and 101 community car journeys being undertaken.  
The Penistone Men in Sheds was no longer supported by Age UK and was being 
established as an independent group.  The Millhouse Green and Thurlstone lunch 
club was also no longer supported by Age UK due to a lack of volunteers to run it, 
users were being signposted to the New Inn lunch club.  Members were provided 
with a list of numerous other groups that were operating in the area and trips and 
events that had taken place. 
  
The Information and Advice Service provided by Citizens Advice Bureau had moved 
onto their face-to-face contact offer alongside the phone and online service.  This 
had commenced at the end of August on Wednesday mornings twice a month in 
Penistone Library.  Take up had been slow but it was recognised that it could take a 
while for word to get out about the return to a face-to-face service.  The majority of 
issues dealt with were in relation to Benefits and Tax Credits and Universal Credit.  
66 clients had used the service in quarter 2 with 98 issues being dealt with as a result 
of some clients having more than one issue.   The DIAL information and advice offer 
for Penistone continues to provide weekly face to face appointments at Penistone 
Town Hall which are booked up well in advance.  There was added value through the 
DIAL contract via the central offer of calls and emails, 84 clients had accessed the 
service outside of what the Penistone Area Council were paying for.  DIAL were 
recruiting new Advisers through an apprenticeship system and 2 people with 
knowledge from different backgrounds had been recruited.   
  
The Working Together Grant Fund had supported Adult singing workshops until 
January 2024.  Whilst this had been well promoted and plenty of interest had initially 
been seen, the final number of regular adults in attendance was 8, this was due to 
many being too nervous or did not have the time to attend regularly.  Of the regular 
attendees, some had reported significant improvements in health and confidence.  
Members were invited to a private performance from the Adults Workshop to be held 
in January. 
  
Ad Astra had applied for funding to supply a third year of support to young people for 
support with emotional wellbeing targeting each year group in terms.  This had 
commenced after the October half term and an update would be provided within the 
Quarter 3 report at a future meeting.  
  



 
3 

Following the Penistone Grammar School Project which was funded through the 
Supporting Young People Grant Fund, a group of Post-16 students had proposed a 
‘Student Mentor Programme’ which would be trialled within the Year 12 students and 
rolled out if successful. 
  
Girlguiding Barnsley West had supported 250 young women and girls to complete a 
programme around activities to support with going away.  Of the 250, 192 completed 
the actual activity itself with some older children successfully staying overnight.  Due 
to the price increase of the course, the funding provided from the Grant Fund was not 
able to cover the full course costs and was apportioned to supporting the young 
people who would not have been able to afford the course.   
  
Angel Voices had provided their final report from the 2022/23 grant funded 
programme for singing workshops, qualifications and live performances for young 
people.  This grant funded project had provided a good outcome for young people 
with a final performance at the Penistone Paramount which included two different 
team shoes one of which focussed on climate change.  The latter had resulted in 
requests from a number of audience members for them to perform at their schools or 
events in their establishments.  An additional application had been received for future 
funding in order to provide advice and guidance to young people to educate them 
about the music industry.    
  
The Area Team had enabled two significant projects to support young people in the 
area. The first of these helped connect Cawthorne Primary to various services such 
as the local policing team to aid with road safety outside of schools.  The second was 
to establish summer activities for young people working in partnership with the Sports 
Van and Ramp Up Programme through BMBC. The Ramp up was very popular and 
attracted 394 young people and 115 attended the sports van sessions. 
  
The team are also working to support with the cost of living crisis by helping to grow 
a Penistone Food network.  A consultation exercise had been held and feedback had 
shown most people thought it would be a good idea of having a food hub.  Work was 
being undertaken with various partners including Good Food Barnsley to establish a 
food hub model for Penistone. 
  
The Penistone 10 Year celebration event, organised by the Area Team was a great 
success with attendees from volunteers, partners, parishes, local businesses and 
community groups to celebrate 10 years of working together for the Penistone 
Community. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
  
 

28 Procurement and Financial Update (Pac.30.11.2023/6)  
 
The Area Council Manager spoke to the item providing members with a highlight of 
each commissioned contract. 
  
The Supporting Vulnerable and Isolated Older People’s Service was into the second 
year of its contract which was due to end in June 2024.   
  



 
4 

The Working Together Grant Fund was funding the Citizens Advice Bureau contract 
and DIAL Services as the adult singing workshops were due to end in January 2024.  
A total of £37,052 was remaining in the grant fund pot which would be used to 
support the priority around food and cost of living crisis.    
  
The Working Together – Supporting Young people Grant Fund had approved five 
projects following round 3 grant panels held in September and October 2023.  The 
five new projects included: 
  

         Ad Astra – Listening support for young people in Penistone Grammar School 
         Angel Voices – singing workshops 
         Cawthorne Junior Cricket Club – Young people’s development programme 
         Thurgoland Thespians – expansion programme 
         Walking with Goats – young people’s wellbeing programme 

  
The total cost of the five projects was £37,337.83 leaving a remaining balance of 
£2,662.17 unallocated within the pot. 
  
An update was provided with regards to the progress of the new Clean, Green and 
Tidy Contract.  Members were informed that progress was being made and Service 
1, which would be a directed service with no volunteers, would be on Yortender on 
the 4th December with a deadline of 3rd January for applications.  A Panel would be 
held in January and the new service would commence in early February 2024.  
Service 2, which will be to support volunteers and community groups , was being 
developed as a grant funded service.  This would be advertised in December 2023 
with a Grant Panel to be convened in January 2024 for the service to also commence 
in February 2024.   
  
Members were concerned around there being four months with no service.  They 
were informed that whilst this was not ideal, the area team has been providing 
support and advice with any incoming requests and some groups had been funding 
specific jobs from their own budgets and would be able to continue to do that until the 
new services were in place. 
  
Members were provided with an overview of the 2023/24 budget.  It was noted that 
the remaining balance in the financial year was £37,216. 
  
RESOLVED:- 
  
(i)         that the update of the contract funded by the new Supporting Isolated Older 
People Grant Fund be noted; 
  
(ii)        that the current financial position of the Penistone Working Together Fund be 
received and noted; 
  
(iii)       that the Supporting Young People ringfenced funds within the existing 
Working Together Grant Fund be received and noted and that the take up of round 3 
grants for this financial year be noted; 
  
(iv)       that the conclusion of the Clean Green and Tidy Contract which started in 
April 2020 and concluded at the end of September 2023 be noted; 



 
5 

  
(v)        that the updates on the procurement process for new contracts to support 
Penistone Area Council’s environment priority be received; 
  
(vi)       that the current financial position of the Penistone Ward Alliance be noted; 
and 
  
(vii)      that the record of allocated and proposed spend and current budget position 
for 2023/24 be noted. 
  
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


